

No. 17-1972

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT**

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Appellant,

v.

RAYMONT WRIGHT,

Defendant-Appellee.

On Appeal From the United States District Court for the Western
District of Pennsylvania, Crim. No. 14-292 (Bissoon, J.)

**BRIEF OF PROPOSED *AMICUS CURIAE* NATIONAL
ASSOCIATION OF CRIMINAL DEFENSE LAWYERS**

Lawrence S. Lustberg

J. David Pollock

GIBBONS P.C.

One Gateway Center

Newark, NJ 07102

(973) 596-4500

*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae
National Association of
Criminal Defense Lawyers*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|--|-------------|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | ii |
| INTEREST OF AMICUS..... | 1 |
| FACTS AND PROCEDURAL HISTORY..... | 2 |
| ARGUMENT..... | 5 |
| I. Rule 31(b)(3) Permits District Courts to Exercise Discretion in Declaring a Mistrial or Allowing a Retrial. | 5 |
| II. The District Court Carefully Weighed the Critically Important Interests Underlying the Double Jeopardy Clause. | 14 |
| CONCLUSION..... | 21 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page(s) |
|--|----------------|
| Cases | |
| <i>Abney v. United States</i> , 431 U.S. 651 (1977) | 16 |
| <i>In re Am. Pad & Paper Co.</i> , 478 F.3d 546 (3d Cir. 2007) | 6 |
| <i>Arizona v. Washington</i> , 434 U.S. 497 (1978) | 11, 15, 17, 21 |
| <i>Artis v. District of Columbia</i> , No. 16-460, 2018 WL 491524 (U.S. Jan. 22, 2018) | 7 |
| <i>Bankers Ins. Co. v. Fl. Residential Prop. & Cas. Joint Underwriting Ass’n</i> , 137 F.3d 1293 (11th Cir. 1998) | 7 |
| <i>BP Am. Prod. Co. v. Burton</i> , 549 U.S. 84 (2006) | 6 |
| <i>Budget Blinds, Inc. v. White</i> , 536 F.3d 244 (3d Cir. 2008) | 9 |
| <i>Carlisle v. United States</i> , 517 U.S. 416 (1996) | 12 |
| <i>Carsey v. United States</i> , 392 F.2d 810 (D.C. Cir. 1967) | 17 |
| <i>In re Commonwealth’s Motion to Appoint Counsel Against or Directed to Def. Ass’n of Phila.</i> , 790 F.3d 457 (3d Cir. 2015) | 2 |
| <i>Downum v. United States</i> , 372 U.S. 734 (1963) | 10, 12 |
| <i>Gori v. United States</i> , 367 U.S. 364 (1961) | 12, 14, 17 |

Green v. United States,
355 U.S. 184 (1957)14

Griffin v. Oceanic Contractors, Inc.,
458 U.S. 564 (1982) 8

Hartford Underwriters Ins. Co. v. Union Planters Bank, N.A.,
530 U.S. 1 (2000) 6

Hritz v. Woma Corp.,
732 F.2d 1178 (3d Cir. 1984) 9

Illinois v. Somerville,
410 U.S. 458 (1973) 10, 17

In re Kaiser Aluminum Corp.,
456 F.3d 328 (3d Cir. 2006) 8

Lawrence v. City of Phila., Pa.,
527 F.3d 299 (3d Cir. 2008) 6

Midlantic Nat. Bank v. N.J. Dep’t of Env’tl. Prot.,
474 U.S. 494 (1986)13

Oregon v. Kennedy,
456 U.S. 667 (1982)15

Rastelli v. Warden, Metro. Corr. Ctr.,
782 F.2d 17 (2d Cir. 1986) 6

Rosenberg v. XM Ventures,
274 F.3d 137 (3rd Cir. 2001) 5

United States ex rel. Rush v. Watson,
28 F. Cas. 499 (S.D.N.Y. 1868)12

U.S. ex rel. Russo v. Super. Ct. of N.J., Law Div., Passaic Cty.,
483 F.2d 7 (3d Cir. 1973)11, 13

Sivels v. State,
741 N.E.2d 1197 (Ind. 2001)19

Sprint/United Mgmt. Co. v. Mendelsohn,
552 U.S. 379 (2008) 9

State v. Abbati,
493 A.2d 513 (N.J. 1985) 19, 20

State v. Moriwake,
647 P.2d 705 (Haw. 1982)19

State v. Witt,
572 S.W.2d 913 (Tenn. 1978).....19

United States v. Cepero,
224 F.3d 256 (3d Cir. 2000)..... 2

United States v. DiFrancesco,
449 U.S. 117 (1980).....17

United States v. Dinitz,
424 U.S. 600 (1976).....16

United States v. Goldstein,
479 F.2d 1061 (2d Cir. 1973)..... 10

United States v. Grier,
475 F.3d 556 (2007) 2

United States v. Gunter,
546 F.2d 861 (10th Cir. 1976)19

United States v. Ingram,
412 F. Supp. 384 (D.D.C. 1976) 12, 19

United States v. Jorn,
400 U.S. 470 (1971) 9, 14, 16

United States v. Leahy,
438 F.3d 328 (2006) 2

United States v. Mitchell,
122 F.3d 185 (3d Cir. 1997), rev'd, 526 U.S. 314 (1999)..... 2

United States v. One 1973 Rolls Royce,
43 F.3d 794 (3d Cir. 1994)..... 2

United States v. Rivera,
384 F.3d 49 (3d Cir. 2004).....14

United States v. Rossoff,
806 F. Supp. 200 (C.D. Ill. 1992) 12, 19

United States v. Tomko,
562 F.3d 558 (3d Cir. 2009) 2

United States v. Vazquez,
271 F.3d 93 (2001) 2

United States v. Wecht,
541 F.3d 493 (3d Cir. 2008) 10

U.S. ex rel. Webb v. Ct. of Common Pleas of Phila. Cty.,
516 F.2d 1034 (3d Cir. 1975) 9, 12, 16

Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 922(g) 3

Other Authorities

Antonin Scalia & Bryan A. Garner, *Reading Law* 112-15 (2012) 6

Janet E. Findlater, *Retrial After A Hung Jury: The Double Jeopardy Problem*, 129 U. Pa. L. Rev. 701, 714 (1981) 17

John F. Manning, *The Absurdity Doctrine*, 116 Harv. L. Rev. 2387, 2405–06 (2003) 8

Note, *Twice in Jeopardy*, 75 Yale L.J. 262, 286 n.115, 288 & n.125 (1965) 18

Samuel Issacharoff, *Voter Welfare: An Emerging Rule of Reason in Voting Rights Law*, 92 Ind. L.J. 299, 305 (2016) 9

Stephen J. Schulhofer, *Jeopardy and Mistrials*, 125 U. Pa. L. Rev. 449, 497–507 (1977) 15, 16, 18

Rules

Fed. R. App. P. 29 1

Fed. R. App. P. 32 22

Fed. R. Crim. P. 913

Fed. R. Crim. P. 31(b)(3)*passim*
